
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
DECISIONS   to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Councillor 
Bill Bentley 
 
THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Member on  18 January 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4   Consultation in relation to charging for Learning Disability Community Support Services  

(Pages 5 - 126) 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 March 2016 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care held at County Hall, Lewes on 
18 January 2016. 
 

 
Councillor Ungar spoke on Item 4 (see minute 9).  
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 17 DECEMBER 2015  
 
7.1  The Lead Member for Adult Social Care approved as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 December 2015. 
 
 
8 REPORTS  
 
8.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
9 LEARNING DISABILITY DIRECTLY PROVIDED SERVICES' DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
9.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care considered a report by the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health regarding the next phase of the improvement strategy for Learning 
Disability Directly Provided Services.   
 
9.2 RESOLVED to note: -  (1)  the activity that will be undertaken as part of the 
next phase of the improvement strategy within Learning Disability Services; 

 (2)   the consultation activity that will be undertaken 

with: 

 clients living within the three Learning Disability Group Homes, and their families 

or representatives, clients and their families or representatives, who access the 

day service at Southview Close; 

 clients who access the Conquest Centre, in St. Leonards, and Beeching Park, in 

Bexhill, and their families, carers or representatives; 

 staff working within the Learning Disability Group Homes and Day Service 

Centres.  

 (3)   that the results of the consultation will be brought 

back to the Lead Member to consider on 9 June 2016.  

 
Reason 
 
9.3 It has long been recognised that Southview Close, as a building, is not a suitable site for 
a learning disability day service. Hookstead offers a viable and sustainable alternative site; initial 
drawings also indicate that it could offer newly refurbished accommodation to 15 people with a 
learning disability.  Profiling of the Hastings and Rother area indicates that buildings can be 
rationalised, offering associated revenue savings.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.40 pm)  
 

Page 4



Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care 

Date: 31 March 2016 

By: Director of Adult Social Care & Health 

Title: Consultation in relation to charging for Learning Disability Community 

Support Services 

Purpose: To consider the results of the consultation and agree the 

recommendation that will be made to Lead Member in relation to 

charging for Community Support Services. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Adult Social Care is recommended to: 

 consider the feedback that has been received as part of the consultation process 

which sought comments and views about whether the Council should charge for the 

Learning Disability Community Support Service; 

 introduce charges for the Learning Disability Community Support Service from 1 

July 2016. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. On 16th December 2014, the Departmental Management Team agreed to undertake a 

public consultation on the proposal to levy a charge for Learning Disability Community Support 

Services (LD CSS).  

1.2. Under the “Charging for Care and Support Policy”, which outlines government legislation 

and guidance about how care charges should be determined, the service should be chargeable, so 

the key reasons for the proposed change are that it is fair and equitable under the charging policy. 

1.3. A full consultation has been duly undertaken and the results of this are shown at Appendix 

B, a summary of which is given under Supporting Information in section 3 of this report.  This 

information was derived from a range of feedback mechanisms developed to meet the different 

communication needs of the client group. This included a survey form that was available on the 

East Sussex County Council (ESCC) website, group and individual meetings. A consultation 

timeline is shown at Appendix C.  All data and materials used in the consultation will be available to 

elected members prior to the Lead Member meeting. 

1.4. An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed to identify what effect, or likely 

effect, the proposal to charge for the service may have on different groups accessing the service.  

The EqIA is shown at Appendix D. 

 

2. Supporting information 

2.1. In summary, 64 responses were received with the majority (48) from a respondent 

described as a ‘community support service user’.  

2.2. It is significant to note that all respondents have identified a connection with CSS apart from 

seven people, about whom a conclusion cannot be drawn. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3. In answer to the overall question ‘Do you think we should ask people to pay for CSS?’ 10 

people responded yes; 34 no; 18 not sure; and 2 not answered. 

2.4. Drilling down further, the
[...]
n will make, if it is agreed that a charge should 

be levied for the LD CSS, will vary as it is based on individual circumstances and affordability. A 

full financial assessment will need to be completed with each client to determine their individual 

contribution. 

2.11. As LD CSS is not currently a chargeable service it is unclear at this stage how much 

income will be realised given that around 57% of clients have either not been financially assessed 

or do not have any current financial information available.  

Reason given 
No. of 

responses 
Comment 

Expense 13 
This will be mitigated by the financial assessment 

process 

Unfair 7 All other similar, core services are chargeable 

Service should be funded in other 

ways 
3 There are no other means of funding 

Page 6



2.12. Clients who use another service, in addition to CSS, will have had a financial assessment 

completed if those services are chargeable, for example, day services and respite services.  

2.13. Appendix A provides details of the level of income that could be achieved, based on 

financial assessment data from CSS clients for whom a financial assessment has already been 

completed, and estimating potential income using a variety of possible client contributions to 

illustrate that different levels of contribution are anticipated. 

2.14. Based on data relating to people who already make a contribution to other services, it is 

estimated that clients will contribute between £0.00 and £97.81 per week, with an average 

contribution of £32.04 per week. 

2.15. Using the calculations outlined in appendix A, implementing a charge for CSS could 

generate a predicted annual income up to £100,000. 

 

3. Recommendations 

The Lead Member for Adult Social Care is recommended to: 

 consider the feedback that has been received as part of the consultation process which 

sought comments and views about whether the Council should charge for the Learning 

Disability Community Support Service; 

 introduce charges for the Learning Disability Community Support Service from 1 July 2016. 

 

KEITH HINKLEY 

Director of Adult Social Care & Health 

 

 

Contact officer: Kay Holden, Head of Service     

Tel. No. 01273 335062 

Email: kay.holden@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Background Papers:  

None 

Appendices 

Appendix A:  CSS Potential Client Contributions 

Appendix B:  Learning Disability Community Support Service charging consultation – hub results 

Appendix C:  Consultation Timeline 

Appendix D:  Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 7

mailto:kay.holden@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CSS Estimated Potential Client Contributions - January 2016 (based on client data December 2015)      

      

Potential Income Calculations No. clients 
No. hours provided  

per week 

Estimated income if AVERAGE contribution is: 

£0  

per WEEK 

£7  

per WEEK 

£10  

per WEEK 

£15  

per WEEK 

£20  

per WEEK 

£32.04* 

 per WEEK 

 

Clients who have not had a Financial Assessment 

 

83 366.00 £0.00 £581.00 £830.00 £1,245.00 £1,660.00 £2,659.32 

Estimated WEEKLY income  

Estimated income if it is assumed 60% of clients who have not yet had 

a FA will pay a contribution 

 

£0.00 £348.60 £498.00 £747.00 £996.00 £1,595.59 

Estimated ANNUAL income 

Estimated income if it is assumed 60% of clients who have not yet had 

a FA will pay a contribution 

£0.00 £18,127.20 £25,896.00 £38,844.00 £51,792.00 £82,970.78 

Income from Clients who have had a Financial Assessment  and 

would be required to fully fund their support (self-fund) PER WEEK 
4 22.00 £440.00 

Total estimated ANNUAL INCOME  

CSS clients  who have not had a Financial Assessment (60%) and 

clients who self-fund 

 £0.00 £41,007.20 £48,776.00 £61,724.00 £74,672.00 £105,850.78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Potential Income Calculations 

The figures used in the table below:   Notes: 

˃ Exclude clients who already pay a contribution to other 

services (see Suppl
[...]
lity Impact Assessment  

Page 77 of 80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 78 of 80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex 7 
Annex 6A 

Page 125



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 79 of 80 

Service Delivery 

 
Client profiles / Client Locations (December 2015) 

 
In December 2015 the CSS were providing the following support: 

 

 

Annex 7 

EASTBOURNE CSS  
Eastbourne 
Total clients: 65 
Total Support hours = 343 

HASTINGS CSS  
Bexhill 
Total clients: 29 
Total Support hours = 98 

 

Hastings 
Clients: 4 
Support hours: 12.25 
 

St Leonards 
Clients: 12 
Support hours: 47.75 
 

WEALDEN CSS  
Uckfield 
Total clients: 44 
Total Support hours = 210.5 

 
Crowborough 
Clients: 10 
Support hours: 57.75 

 

Uckfield 
Clients: 5 
Support hours: 26 
 

Heathfield 
Clients: 2 
Support hours: 7.5 

 

Hailsham 
Clients: 8 
Support hours: 32 

Lewes 
Clients: 14 
Support hours 66.25 

Newhaven/ Peacehaven 
Clients: 5 
Support hours: 21 

 
Eastbourne 
Clients: 43 
Support hours: 237.5 

Seaford 
Clients: 16 
Support hours: 73.5 

 

Hailsham/Polegate 
Clients: 6 
Support hours: 32 Bexhill 

Clients: 7 
Support hours: 22 

 
Fairlight/Pett 
Clients: 3 
Support hours: 7 
 

Westfield 
Clients: 2 
Support hours: 5 
 

Flimwell 
Clients: 1 
Support hours:  4 
 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on  18 January 2016
	4 Consultation in relation to charging for Learning Disability Community Support Services
	Appendix A - CSS Potential Client Contributions
	Appendix B - Consultation summary
	Appendix C - Consultation Timeline Summary
	Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 31 
March 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors David Elkin and John Ungar spoke on item 4 (see minute 11) 
 
 
 
10 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON  18 JANUARY 2016  
 

10.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care approved as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 January 2016. 

 
 
11 CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO CHARGING FOR LEARNING DISABILITY 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES  
 

11.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care considered a report by the Director of Adult 
Social Care & Health regarding the consultation in relation to charging for the Learning Disability 
Community Support Service.  

11.2 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care RESOLVED to: 

1) note the feedback that had been received as part of the consultation process which 
sought comments and views about whether the Council should charge for the Learning 
Disability Community Support Service; and 

2) introduce charges for the Learning Disability Community Support Service from 1 July 
2016. 

Reason 

Under the “Charging for Care and Support Policy”, which outlines government legislation and 
guidance about how care charges should be determined, the service should be chargeable, so 
the key reasons for the change are that it is fair and equitable under the charging policy.  

 
 
 
 
 


